

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2006
No. 55

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE VALSAMAKI, et al.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(John Phillip Miller, Judge)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS A. BOWDEN, *Counsel of Record*
Kollman & Saucier, P.A.
The Business Law Building
1823 York Road
Timonium, MD 21093
Telephone: (410) 727-4300
Facsimile: (410) 727-4391

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, *Of Counsel*
Cal. Bar. No. 224436
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. QUICK-TAKE PROCEDURES SHOULD BE RESERVED FOR CASES WHERE THERE IS GENUINE URGENCY TO TAKE IMMEDIATE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY	1
II. THE ABUSE OF QUICK-TAKE PROCEDURE CAUSES SERIOUS AND NON-COMPENSABLE INJURIES TO PROPERTY OWNERS	5
III. THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE OF SECTION 21-16 REQUIRES MORE THAN A PRO-FORMA DECLARATION OF NECESSITY	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>22,757 Sq. Ft., More or Less v. State of Alaska</i> , 799 P.2d 777 (Alaska 1990)	4-5
<i>City of Baltimore Dev. Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs.</i> , No. 14, Sept. Term, 2006, 2006 WL 3104641 (Md. Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2006)	8
<i>City of Chicago v. First Bank of Oak Park</i> , 533 N.E.2d 424 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	3
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Wurtele</i> , 291 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1980)	4
<i>Coop. Power Ass’n v. Eaton</i> , 284 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1979)	4
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Works & Bldgs. for and in Behalf of the People of the State of Illinois v. Vogt</i> , 366 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977), <i>app. dismissed as moot sub nom. Dep’t of Transp. v. Schien</i> , 381 N.E.2d 241 (Ill. 1978)	3-4
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Works & Bldgs. v. Neace</i> , 301 N.E.2d 509 (Ill. App. Ct. 1973)	3
<i>Dep’t of Transp. of the State of Illinois v. VIP Manor, Inc.</i> , 453 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	3
<i>J.L. Matthews, Inc. v. Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 368 Md. 71 (2002)	2-3, 5
<i>Johnson v. Wells County Water Res. Bd.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 525 (N.D. 1987)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005)	6, 8
<i>King v. State Roads Comm’n of the State Highway Admin.</i> , 298 Md. 80 (1983)	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	2
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 390 Md. 175 (2005)	9
<i>Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n v. Nash</i> , 284 Md. 376 (1979)	2-3

Miscellaneous

Baltimore Public Law tit. 4, § 21-16, et seq.	1, 8-9
Garnett, Nicole Stelle, <i>The Public-Use Question As a Takings Problem</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 934 (2003)	2, 5-7
Greenhut, Steven, <i>Abuse of Power: How the Government Misuses Eminent Domain</i> (2004)	7
<i>Lexington: An American's Home Is Still Her Castle</i> , The Economist, Nov. 25, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 20520851	7
6 Sackman, Julius L., <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> § 24.10[2] (3d ed. 2002)	2
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The "Backlash" So Far: Will Americans Get Meaningful Eminent Domain Reform?</i> , 2006 Mich. St. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=868539	7
